H.E. António Guterres Secretary-General United Nations New York, NY 10017 USA



28 February 2024

Dear Secretary-General,

We are delighted to affirm that YMCA Aquatic and Events Services supports the Ten Principles outlined by the United Nations Global Compact concerning human rights, labour, environmental stewardship, and anti-corruption measures. Through this communication, we underscore our dedication to embedding the UN Global Compact and its principles into the core of our company's strategy, ethos, and everyday functions. Furthermore, we pledge to actively participate in collaborative initiatives that further the broader developmental objectives of the United Nations, particularly the Sustainable Development Goals.

YMCA Aquatic and Events Services will transparently communicate this commitment to our stakeholders and the public at large.

Understanding the annual submission of a Communication on Progress (CoP) detailing our efforts to implement the Ten Principles is a fundamental requirement for participation in the UN Global Compact, we embrace public accountability and transparency. Accordingly, we commit to reporting on our progress beginning the calendar year following our enrolment in the UN Global Compact, and subsequently on an annual basis in accordance with the UN Global Compact CoP policy.

This commitment includes:

- A statement signed by the Chief Executive Officer reaffirming our steadfast support for the UN Global Compact and our ongoing dedication to its principles. This statement will be distinct from our initial letter of commitment to join the UN Global Compact, and
- Completion of the online Communication on Progress questionnaire, wherein we will disclose
 our continuous endeavours to embed the Ten Principles into our business strategy, culture,
 and daily operations. Additionally, we will outline our contributions to the United Nations'
 objectives, particularly the Sustainable Development Goals.

Sincerely yours,

Carolyn Morris CEO YMCA

YMCA Aquatic and Services Director



Email: saaquatic@ymca.org.au Web: SAaquatic.ymca.org.au



